The Russell Springs City Council held their regular monthly meeting this date at City Hall at 6:00 p.m. In attendance were Jeramy Coffey, Jeanne Hudson, Don Shaw, Evan Selby, Jim Lien, Chris Ramsey, John Thompson, Ramie Hutchison, Joe Irvin, Timmy Hudson, Eddie Thomas, David Blakey, Lisa Mann, Ricky Barnes, Matthew DeHart, Eric Selby and Wendy Burton.

- 1. Mayor Pro Tem Eric Selby called the meeting to order.
- 2. David Blakey made the motion to accept the March 14 minutes. Ricky Barnes seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0.
- 3. Timmy Hudson made the motion to pay the bills. David Blakey seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0.
- 4. The Council heard the 2nd reading of Ordinance 13-01 an Ordinance establishing parking violations, restrictions, penalties and impoundment of motor vehicles and establishing hearing and appeals processes. Mayor Pro Tem Selby stated this Ordinance was for the protection and well-being of the citizens of Russell Springs. After publication of Ordinance 13-01 a 30 day grace period will follow with only warning citations written. After May 25 actual citations will be written. David Blakey asked regarding the two hour parking for businesses that don't have a parking lot? Possible exemptions for this ordinance can be completed at a later date. David Blakey made the motion to accept Ordinance 13-01. Timmy Hudson seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0.
- 5. The Council heard Resolution 2013-02 a Resolution declaring it in the best interests of the public and the City of Russell Springs to enter into a contract for general vehicle maintenance supplies, mowing equipment and supplies with Eric Selby, Highway 80 Auto & Power Equipment, LLC, pursuant to KRS 61.252. Ricky Barnes made the motion to accept Resolution 2013-02. David Blakey seconded the motion. Motion carried with 5 ayes, 1 abstention being Eric Selby.
- 6. The Council heard Resolution 2013-03 a Resolution declaring it in the best interests of the public and the City of Russell Springs to enter into a contract for general auto maintenance and repair to vehicles with Timmy Hudson's Auto Repair pursuant to KRS 61.252. David Blakey made the motion to accept Resolution 2013-03. Ricky Barnes seconded the motion. Motion carried with 5 ayes, 1 abstention being Timmy Hudson.
- 7. The Council heard Resolution 2013-04 a Resolution declaring it in the best interests of the public and the City of Russell Springs to enter into a contract for general machining and tooling with David Blakey, Tri-County Machine, INC., pursuant to KRS 61.252. Timmy Hudson made the motion to accept Resolution 2013-04. Lisa Mann seconded the motion. Motion carried 5 ayes, 1 abstention being David Blakey.

Mayor Pro Tem Selby stated 4 bids had been received for two work 8. vehicles in the Water Department. Spirit Chevrolet in Harrodsburg, Kentucky was the lowest bid.

If you wish to attend the Chamber of Commerce banquet on April 25, let 9.

the Clerk know.

David Blakey made the motion to donate \$500 to the annual Catch a 10. Rainbow fishing derby. Timmy Hudson seconded the motion. Motion carried 6-0.

Mayor Pro Tem Selby stated Mayor Hollis DeHart's last day was April 11. 10, 2013. He wanted to THANK Hollis for everything he had done.

Russell County Swim Team sent a letter thanking the City for the donation 12. on February 8 and 9 for the Swim Championship.

David Blakey made the motion to adjourn. Lisa Mann seconded the 13. motion. Motion carried 6-0.

Eric Selby, Mayor Pro Tem